

LISTING ON 16.12.2015

COURT NO. 2

ITEM NO. 42

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 12585-12597 OF 2013  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 14-26

(Application to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 12)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 27-39

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the substitution)

Union of India & Ors.

...Petitioners

-Versus-

Umashankar & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 18.03.2013, when the following Order was passed:

*“Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay, as also on the Special Leave Petitions.*

*In the meantime, no attempt should be made by the petitioners to recover any amounts already paid to the respondents in terms of the directions given by the High Court.”*

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the 13 respondents on 10.04.2015 through Regd. A.D. Post. Mr. S.N. Bhat, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1-3, 5 and 7-10 and has also on 04.01.2015 filed Counter Affidavit, and the same has already been included in the Paper Books. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back in respect of Respondent No. 6, but no one has entered appearance. Counsel for the petitioner has on 08.09.2015 filed affidavit of proof of service of show cause notice after effecting service on unserved Respondent Nos. 4, 11 & 13.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 12 has expired and application to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 12 and condonation of delay in filing application for substitution were filed. Both the applications were registered as I.A. Nos. 14-26 and 27-39 and listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 20.08.2014, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:

*“Heard learned counsel for the parties.*

*These applications shall be considered at the time of hearing of the main matters.”*

Service of show cause notice is complete, except on Lrs of Respondent No. 12.

Thereafter, the matters above mentioned were listed before the Registrar Court on 29.10.2015, when the following Order was passed:

*“The Respondent Nos. 1-3, 5 & 7-10 have already filed the counter affidavit. Service of notice is complete on the Respondent Nos. 4, 6, 11 & 13, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.”*

The matters above mentioned alongwith I.A. Nos. 14-26 and 27-39 are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 14<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. B.V Balaram Das, Advocate  
Mr. S.N. Bhat, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

